25.6 mill ion) is the sum of the theoretical effect on the statement of profit or loss

and on the cash flow hedge reserve of a hypothetical strengthening or weakening

of the Euro against the other currencies.

The effects on the financial statement items are presented above before taxes. The

sensitivity analysis is based on currency exposure at the end of the period, which

might not reflect the actual exposure during the period. For this reason it is purely

indicative.

Annual Report 2022_240323_revised.indd   197Annual Report 2022_240323_revised.indd   197 24/03/23   16:5924/03/23   16:59

198 PRADA Group 2022 Annual Report - Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

SENSITIVITY ON INTEREST RATE RISK

The Prada Group is exposed to interest rate fluctuations mainly with regard to

interest expense on the medium/long-term debt of the parent company, Prada

S.p.A., and of some of its subsidiaries. Managing this risk falls within the scope of

the risk management activities carried out by the CFO.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the consolidated net income and equity

to a hypothetical shift in the interest rate curve based on the financial position of

the Group’s companies at December 31, 2022:

(amounts in thousands of Euro)

Interest rate curve shift

+0.50% -0.50%

Impact on net result Impact on net equity Impact on net result Impact on net equity

Euro 332 961 (395) (912)
GB Pound (168) 692 168 (717)
Hong Kong Dollar 633 633 (633) (633)
Japanese Yen (248) (248) 248 248
US Dollar 967 967 (967) (967)
Other currencies 767 767 (767) (767)

Total 2,283 3,772 (2,346) (3,748)

The total impact on equity (positive and negative for Euro 3.7 mill ion) is the sum

of the theoretical effect on the statement of profit or loss and on the cash flow

hedge reserve of a hypothetical shift in the interest rate curve.

The effects on the financial statement items are presented above before taxes.

The sensitivity analysis is based on the net financial position at the end of the

period, which might not reflect the actual exposure to interest rate risk during the

period. For this reason it is purely indicative.

OTHER RISKS

Risks factors affecting the international luxury goods market and those specific to

[…]

Annual Report 2022_240323_revised.indd   206Annual Report 2022_240323_revised.indd   206 24/03/23   16:5924/03/23   16:59

207PRADA Group 2022 Annual Report - Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

CGU’s activities. The “g” rate of growth used to calculate the terminal value was

2.5%, in light of the prospective inflation in the main countries where the Church’s

Group operates and of the growth outlook for the luxury goods market.

The results of the impairment test led Directors to write down the assets of the

CGU by Euro 19.4 mill ion. The impairment loss was allocated entirely to the value

of the brand, which was accordingly written down to Euro 44.3 mill ion at December

31, 2022. The brand is amortised and the remaining useful l ife is 17 years.

Given the high sensitivity of the CGU’s recoverable amount to potential changes in

the main assumptions used, the potential effects on the carrying amount (in terms

of larger or smaller writedowns) that could result from the increase and decrease

(up to 100 basis points) in the discount rate (WACC) and from the reduction (up

to 100 basis points) of the (g) growth rate are set forth below (amounts in Euro/

million):

WACC
9.6% 10.1% 10.6% (base case) 11.1% 11.6%

g-rate

1.5% 3.7 (1.5) (6.1) (10.2) (13.9)
2.0% 7.6 1.8 (3.2) (7.7) (11.7)
2.5%

(base case) 12.0 5.6 - (4.9) (9.3)

17. RIGHT OF USE ASSETS

The changes in the net carrying amount of the right of use assets for the year

ended December 31, 2022 are shown below:

(amounts in thousands of Euro) Real Estate Other Total net
carrying amount

Opening balance 1,952,834 3,455 1,956,289

Change in the consolidation area 6,293 - 6,293
New contracts, initial direct costs and remeasurements 495,069 2,671 497,740
Depreciation (449,532) (2,001) (451,533)
Contracts termination (1,596) (316) (1,912)
Exchange differences 4,999 5 5,004
Impairment (12,342) - (12,342)
Revaluation IAS 29 11,935 - 11,935

Closing balance 2,007,660 3,814 2,011,474

Right of use assets increased by Euro 55.2 mill ion, mainly as a result of increases

for new leases, remeasurements of existing leases, and consolidation perimeter

changes totaling Euro 504 million, net of depreciation of Euro 451.5 mill ion and

Annual Report 2022_240323_revised.indd   207Annual Report 2022_240323_revised.indd   207 24/03/23   16:5924/03/23   16:59

208 PRADA Group 2022 Annual Report - Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

writedowns of Euro 12.3 mill ion regarding leases in Russia as disclosed in Note 16.

The increase for new leases, initial direct costs and remeasurements is attributable

to lease renewals (largely in America and Europe) and the remeasurement of the

liability to adjust it to indexes commonly used in the real estate industry (mainly

the consumer price index).

“Other”, amounting to Euro 3.8 mill ion, includes plant, machinery, vehicles and

hardware.

18. INVESTMENTS IN EQUITY INSTRUMENTS, ASSOCIATES AND